
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Thursday, 21 May 2020 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  This a virtual meeting and therefore there is no physical location for 
this meeting Click here to view meeting 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One - Not required 
 Major Planning Applications  
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
Start time: 10am  
 

 Part Three - Not required 
General and Enforcement Items 

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Pages 7 - 62) 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

5    19-1430-FUL report 38 Chesterton Hall Cres (Pages 63 - 78) 

6    20-0010-FUL report ARU (Pages 79 - 86) 

7    19-0960-FUL report 440 Cherry Hinton Road (Pages 87 - 
106) 

8    19-1669-FUL report 101 Perse Way (Pages 107 - 
118) 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZThiYjNmNzctZWIyZS00NTk0LTkwOTItMjg0NzU3OGExMTRl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ce6ebe62-557b-4436-a19c-767eca2cd451%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%222ffe5569-ebd4-4a00-95d4-33ae4fe0da10%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Sargeant (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Green, 
Lord, McQueen, Porrer and Tunnacliffe 

Alternates: Herbert, Page-Croft and Thornburrow 
 

Information for the public 
Click here to view meeting. 

 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.   
 

Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via vi
[...]
ning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Sargeant (Vice-
Chair), Baigent, Green, Lord and Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Director of Planning and Economic Development: Stephen Kelly – Park Street 
item only 
Area Development Manager: Toby Williams 
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Principal Planner: Ganesh Gnanamoorthy 
Principal Planner: Lewis Tomlinson 
Senior Planner: Mairead O'Sullivan 
Senior Planner: Andy White 
Planner: Mary Collins 
Planner: Nick MacDermott 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

19/87/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Page-Croft. Also Councillor 
McQueen, Councillor Thornburrow attended as her Alternate. 

19/88/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent  All Personal: Member of 

Cambridge Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Sargeant All Personal: Member of 

Cambridge Cycling Campaign 

and Member of Cambridge Bus 

Users. 

Councillor Smart 19/90/Plan Personal: Knows Neil Curry, 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Tuesday, 17 December 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

local hairdresser. 

19/89/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

19/90/Plan 19/1159/FUL - Park Street Car Park 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of existing multi-storey car park 
and erection of an aparthotel (Use Class C1) alongside an underground public 
car park, public cycle store and associated works 
 
The Principal Planner updated his report by referring to the amendment sheet 
and revising the recommendation: 

i. Amend condition 19 (deliveries/servicing). 
ii. New conditions as requested by the Local Lead Flood Authority. 

 
The Committee received representations in objection to the application from
[...]
ies were a key feature for the town centre. Expressed 

concern at the loss of the accessible toilet in Park street. 

iv. Noted the Officer stated in his verbal introduction to Committee that the 

planning application caused a conflict in policy.  

v. Queried if some car parking spaces could be taken out and replaced with 

toilet facilities. 

 
The Director of Planning and Economic Development said: 

i. The adopted Local Plan sought to protect community space. The 

planning application did not breach Local Plan priorities, the Council was 

following its development plan. Members had to balance competing 

priorities when making their decision. The loss of the public toilets had to 

be balanced against the benefits from the application. 

Page 9



Planning Plan/4 Tuesday, 17 December 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

ii. Referred to section 7.2 of the Officer’s report and stated the reported 

number of representations in support/objection was incorrect and should 

read as follows: 

 

143 letters of representation have been received as a result of this 
process – 116 27 in support, and 27 116 objecting.  
 

iii. Although the Officer’s report contained a typographical error where the 

numbers of representations in support and objection had been switched, 

the report accurately summarised material issues from the 

representations. 

iv. Gave a verbal summary of representations to Members of the Planning 

Committee so they could be confident they were aware of all issues from 

the report and Planning Portal on the City Council website. The Director 

referred to issues from the report and Planning Portal during the 

deliberation in committee. 

 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 
recommendation: 

i. To amend triggers (conditions 27 and 28) regarding bird and bee hotel. 
ii. Amend condition 13 (landscaping) to require tree replacements for 20 

years rather than 5 
 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Baigent proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation: 

i. Public access to the café and courtyard be protected through condition. 
ii. Cycle parking provision. 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; [and] 

ii. delegated authority for Officers to make the following 

amendments/additions:  

Page 10



Planning Plan/5 Tuesday, 17 December 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

a. Amend condition 13 (landscaping) to require tree replacements for 
20 years rather than 5; 

b. Amend condition 19 (deliveries/servicing) to provide an exception 
for food deliveries to individual rooms; 

c. Change the triggers for conditions 27 and 28 (ecology) from prior 
to occupation to pre-above ground works; 

d. New condition to secure public accessibility to New Jordan’s Yard; 
e. New conditions as requested by the Local Lead Flood Authority; 
f. New condition(s) regarding archaeology in liaison with the County 

Council. 
g. New condition seeking a revised cycle store  layout. 

19/91/Plan 19/0718/REM - 295-301 Histon Road 
 
The Committee received an application for reserved matters (layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping) for the erection of 27 residential units including 
affordable dwellings following demolition 
of existing buildings together with associated infrastructure pursuant to 
application 15/0519/OUT. 
 
The Principal Planner updated his report by referring to the amendment sheet 
and revising the recommendation to remove condition 8. 
 
The Committee received representations in objection to the application from 3 
local residents: 

i. Did not object to the development in principle, but queried why plots 9 

and 18 had to be wedged up against the boundary. This was bad 

planning.  

ii. Took issue with the Applican
[...]
hich includes the McManus Estate, 
she was supportive of the principle of design for 259-301 Histon Road 
and its inclusion of 40% affordable housing.   

ii. Stated her appreciation to the Guy Turvill for his efforts to work with 
residents to minimise the damage and vandalism occurring on site.  

iii. Wished to request that further consideration be given to two aspects of 
the proposed. 

a. Height and proximity to Tavistock Road. The suggestion of three 
storey apartments would mean these houses become significantly 
overlooked, greatly reducing the quality of life of existing residents.  
Three storey blocks are also out of keeping with the surrounding 
properties on the McManus Estate. 

b. Preservation of trees forming the boundary between application 
site and Tavistock Road. The row of conifer trees between the 
application site and the houses on Tavistock Road form a 
boundary, offering noise protection and privacy to residents.  They 
were also a haven for wildlife.  These trees were already damaged 
by vehicles entering and leaving the development.  While the 

Page 12



Planning Plan/7 Tuesday, 17 December 2019 

 

 
 
 

7 

application regards these trees to be of limited quality, their 
preservation was important for the privacy of existing residents. 
Requested this tree boundary be maintained and improved before 
the new development was occupied. Queried who would be 
responsible for the ongoing maintenance of the conifer trees. 

 
Councillor Green proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation to 
include informatives: 

i. Signage to prevent poor parking. 
ii. Boundary treatment in the landscape condition. 

 
This amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Baigent proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
to include a balcony screen condition. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation to include an informative regarding hedgehogs. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; [and] 

ii. the removal of Condition 8; [and] 

iii. the following additional condition: 

a. a balcony screen condition;  

[and] 

iv. informatives included on the planning permission in respect of: 

a. Signage prevent poor parking. 

b. Boundary treatment in the landscape condition. 

c. an informative regarding hedgehogs. 

19/92/Plan 19/0560/FUL - Land rear of 5-17 New Square 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

Page 13



Planning Plan/8 Tuesday, 17 December 2019 

 

 
 
 

8 

 
The application sought approval for demolition of existing garages, relocation 
of existing sub-station within the site, and redevelopment to provide 8no. 
residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with associated infrastructure and 
landscaping. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer highlighted the following: 

i. Highways safety concerns had been addressed. 
ii. Paragraph 8.16 of the officers report contained an error, the building was 

50cm, not 30 cm, greater in height than permitted development.  
iii. The applicant confirmed their intention to submit a daylight / sunlight 

information to demonstrate the impact on 9 Elm Street. 
iv. All windows retained 96% of daylight levels. 
v. The development complied with BRE guidelines as over 90% of sunlight 

levels were retained. 
vi. Referred to an additional representation from 38 Orchard Street.   

 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident: 

i. Objections raised at the Development Control Forum had been ignored. 

ii. The development would create a very narrow street. 

iii. It would not be possible for 2 cars to pass each other on the street, one 

car 
[...]


 
PLANNING        8 January 2020 
 10.00 am - 4.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Sargeant (Vice-
Chair), Green, Lord, Porrer and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Assistant Director Delivery: Sharon Brown (for 19/0512/FUL only) 
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Principal Planner: Lorraine Casey 
Principal Planner: Lewis Tomlinson 
Senior Planner: Aaron Coe 
Planning Enforcement Officer: John Shuttlewood 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Other Officers (for 19/0512/FUL only): 
Transport Assessment Manager (Cambridgeshire County Council): David Allatt 
Highways Engineer (Cambridgeshire County Council): Jon Finney 
Principal Designer: Joanne Preston 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/1/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Baigent and McQueen. 

20/2/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Sargeant All Personal: Member of 
Cambridge Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Sargeant All Personal: Member of Area Bus 
Users. 

Councillor Sargeant 20/05/Plan Personal & Prejudical: Withdrew due 

Public Document Pack

Page 27



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

to historic objection comments on 
former iteration of application. 

Councillor Sargeant 20/06/Plan Personal & Prejudical: Withdrew as 
his Mother is a neighbour for this 
property. 

20/3/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 would be reviewed at 
a future committee.  

20/4/Plan 19/0512/FUL - Grafton Centre 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for redevelopment of existing bus turning 
head and redundant service area to provide new hotel and ancillary restaurant 
(Use Class C1), new public realm (urban park) and landscape improvements 
together with associated highway works to East Road providing new bus 
stops, pedestrian and cycle routes. 
 
The Senior Planner updated his report by: 

i. Referring to updated recommendation and conditions on the amendment 
sheet.  

ii. Recommending a new condition to confirm the provision of bicycle 
parking prior to occupation. 

 
Mr Newton (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Davey (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about the 
application: 

i. He was speaking on behalf of Petersfield Ward residents near the 
location of the application. 

ii. Much of the development is welcomed in principle eg the improvement to 
the layout of East Road. 

iii. Residents had concerns regarding: 
a. Height of proposed building. Referred to paragraph 0.2 of the 

Officer’s report (impact on neighbours’ outlook). 
b. Carparking. Referred to paragraph 0.16 of the Officer’s report 

(Sturton Street residents’ parking spaces may be used by hotel 
guests). 

Page 28



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. Queried if parking could be included in Grafton Street as the 
application aimed to redevelop this area. 

 
Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
that an informative should be included to require the Travel Plan to include 
details about bike storage. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Sargeant proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
that tree maintenance should be extended from 5 years to 10 years. 
 
This amendment was carried by 3 votes to 2. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (3 votes to 3 – and on the Chair’s casting vote) to grant the 
application for planning permission in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. delegated authority to complete the legal agreements and insert 

conditions where it is deemed necessary. The final details to be agreed 

by Chair and Spokes; [and] 

ii. the following conditions (including amendments listed a
[...]
ions and equipment on the 
application site or on any adjoining land do not breach the Obstacle Limitation 
Surface (OLS) surrounding Cambridge Airport and endanger the movement of 
aircraft and the safe operation of the aerodrome (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 
policy 60 and 81. 
 
Bus stop shelter design 
45. Prior to the occupation of the development the detailed designs of the bus 
stop shelters shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.  

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and accessibility. (Cambridge Local 
Plan 2018 policies 35 and 57). 
 

[and] 

 

iii. informatives included on the planning permission in respect of: 

a. INFORMATIVE: Dust Informative  

 
It is required that a dust management plan should reference and have 
regard to various national and industry best practical technical 
guidance such as:  
 
- Guidance on the assessment of dust from demolition and 
construction, version 1.1 (IAQM, 2016)  
- Guidance on Monitoring in the Vicinity of Demolition and Construction 
Sites, version 1.1 (IAQM, 2018) 
- Control of dust and emissions during construction and demolition -
supplementary planning guidance, (Greater London Authority, July 
2014). 
 

Page 46



Planning Plan/21 Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

21 

b. INFORMATIVE: To satisfy standard condition C62 (Noise 

Insulation), the rating level (in accordance with BS4142:2014) from 

all plant, equipment and vents etc (collectively) associated with this 

application should be less than or equal to the existing background 

level (L90) at the boundary of the premises subject to this 

application and having regard to noise sensitive premises.   

 
Tonal/impulsive noise frequencies should be eliminated or at least 
considered in any assessment and should carry an additional 
correction in accordance with BS4142:2014.  This is to guard against 
any creeping bac
[...]


 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        5 February 2020 
 10.00 am - 12.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Sargeant (Vice-
Chair), Baigent, Green, Lord, Porrer and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Principal Planner: Lorraine Casey 
Principal Planner: Lewis Tomlinson 
Senior Planner: Andy White 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/10/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor McQueen 

20/11/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign  

20/12/Plan Minutes (to follow) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were to follow. 

20/13/Plan 19/1116/FUL - 233 Milton Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for erection of a new 2bedroom dwelling with 
parking and new access arrangements to the rear of 233 Milton Road. 
 

Page 59



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 5 February 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

Natalie Matanda (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Councillor Baigent suggested the application should be deferred until an 
Arboriculture Officer could be present.  
 
The Officer confirmed that protection of the tree, both during the construction 
period and in future, had been included in the conditions. 
 
At the request of the Committee an amendment was proposed to, grant 
Officers powers to draft additional conditions to remove permitted development 
rights (Class A Extensions and E Outbuildings and Extensions). 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer, 
including the amendment to 
[...]

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 62



 
 
 
 

  
PLANNING COMMITTEE            21st May 2020  
 
Application 
Number 

19/1430/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 17th October 2019 Officer Mary 
Collins 

Target Date 12th December 2019   
Ward West Chesterton   
Site Garage Adjacent To Sayle House 38 Chesterton 

Hall Crescent Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB4 1AP  
Proposal One bedroom two storey house replacing an 

existing garage. 
Applicant Mr & Mrs Corbett 

Sayle House  Chesterton Hall Crescent Chesterton  
Cambridge CB4 1AP  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed development would 
respect the character and appearance 
of the surrounding area. 

- The proposed development would not 
have any significant adverse impact 
on the amenity of surrounding 
occupiers.  

- The proposed development would 
provide accessible living 
accommodation and a good level of 
indoor and outdoor amenity for future 
occupiers. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 

Th application site is situated at the northern end of the street 
and on the north eastern side. 
 
Chesterton Hall Crescent consists mostly of Edwardian and late 
Victorian properties, however the three properties at this end of 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



the road (opposite and adjacent to the garage) are all mid to 
late 20th century additions. The development of no. 40 
separated the garage from the property it was built to serve on 
Milton Road. Since Number 40 was developed (in the late 50’s) 
and an upper storey added with dormer windows, the garage 
has been in a separate ownership to the Milton Road House 
and been in the applicants ownership since 2014.  

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a one 

bedroom, two storey house replacing an existing garage. 
 
2.2 The application is accompanied by the following supporting 

information: 
 

1. Design
[...]
   
Site Land R/o 440 Cherry Hinton Road Cambridge 

Cambridgeshire CB1 8BA 
Proposal Erection of a one bedroom dwelling 
Applicant Mr Andrew Newbigging 

440 Cherry Hinton Road Cambridge CB1 8BA  
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed development would 
respect the character and appearance 
of the surrounding area. 

- The proposed development would not 
have any significant adverse impact 
on the amenity of surrounding 
occupiers.  

- The proposed development would 
provide accessible living 
accommodation and a good level of 
indoor and outdoor amenity for future 
occupiers. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The site is situated on the southern side of Cherry Hinton Road 

and in the rear garden of 440 Cherry Hinton Road where there 
is currently an outbuilding. To the eastern boundary is a public 
footpath which links Cherry Hinton Road and Bullen Close with 
the semi-detached property of 444 Cherry Hinton Road and the 
Territorial Army Centre to the other side of the footpath. To the 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



rear of the proposed application site is Hinton Grange Nursing 
Home which lies to the south. 
 

1.2 The dwelling at 440 Cherry Hinton Road is semi-detached 
forming a pair with 438 Cherry Hinton Road and these 
properties lie to the north of the application site. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a one-

bedroom dwelling. It would have a pitched roof and would be 
6.5 metres high to the ridge and 3.5 metres to eaves level. It 
would have a footprint of approximately 8.65 metres wide by 7.3 
metres deep and would be one and a half storey with first floor 
accommodation in the roof-space. 

 
2.2 The dwelling would face east and would have its ridge aligned 

parallel with the public footpath which it would front. To this 
principal elevation it would have a contemporary dormer 
window. Materials would be s
[...]
The site is located outside the 
conservation area and is not within a controlled parking zone.  

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal seeks to change the existing use (dwelling, use 

class C3) to a 9-bed (10 person) House of Multiple Occupancy 
(sui generis use class), together with the erection of a two-
storey side and rear extension, single storey front and rear 
extensions, rear roof extension, and detached cycle store in 
rear garden. The proposed cycle store, located within the rear 
garden, would be accessed using the existing public pedestrian 
footpath to the north of the site.  
 

2.2 There is an extant permission which was approved at planning 
committee by members on 2nd October 2019, application 
reference 19/0469/FUL. This application granted permission for 
an 8-bed (10 person) HMO. The difference between the extant 
permission and the proposed development is that this proposal 
involves an additional bedroom on the second floor, two 
dormers on the front elevation and increasing the size of the 
dormer on the rear elevation. The proposal does not involve an 
increase in the number of people occupying the property. 

 
2.3 The application is accompanied by the following supporting 

information: 
 

1. Drawings 
 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference 
19/0469/FUL 

Description 
Change of use to 9 bed HMO 
(House in Multiple Occupation) 
for 10 persons (sui generis). 
Single storey front extension; two 
storey side extension; part two 
storey, part single storey rear 
extension and roof extension 
incorporating front and rear 
dormers. Erection of detached 
cycle store to rear. 

Outcome 
 Permitted. 

18/1314/FUL Single storey front and rear 
extensions, and two storey side 

Permitted 

Page 108



extension. 
 18/0706/FUL   Single storey rear and two 

storey side extensions. 
Withdrawn 

18/0705/CL2PD Rear roof extension, including 3 
velux windows to front elevation. 

Granted 

07/0922/FUL Roof extension including front 
and rear dormers. 

Refus
[...]
e certain duties on managers 
and occupiers of such buildings.  Persons in control of or 
managing an HMO must be aware of and comply with the 
Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation (England) 
Regulations 2006. These regulations stipulate the roles and 
responsibilities of the manager and also the occupiers of HMOs. 
Further information may be found here: 

 https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/houses-in-multiple-occupation  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117



INFORMATIVE: 
  
 Licensing 
  
 The Housing Act 2004 introduced Mandatory Licensing for 

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) across all of England.  
This applies to all HMOs occupied by five or more persons 
forming more than one household and a person managing or 
controlling an HMO that should be licensed commits an offence 
if, without reasonable excuse, he fails to apply for a licence. It 
is, therefore, in your interest to apply for a licence promptly if 
the building requires one.  Further information and how to apply 
for a Licence may be found here:  

 https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/licensing-of-houses-in-multiple-
occupation 

 
 

Page 118


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 08/01/2020 Planning
	Minutes

	Minutes , 05/02/2020 Planning

	5 19-1430-FUL report 38 Chesterton Hall Cres
	6 20-0010-FUL report ARU
	7 19-0960-FUL report 440 Cherry Hinton Road
	8 19-1669-FUL report 101 Perse Way



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Thursday, 21 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        21 May 2020 
 10.00 am - 12.50 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Sargeant (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Baigent, Green, Lord, McQueen, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Area Development Manager: Lorraine Casey 
Area Development Manager: Toby Williams 
Planner: Mary Collins 
Planner: Sophia Dudding 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/34/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Smart. Councillor Thornburrow was 
present as the Alternate. 

20/35/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Was a member of Extinction 

Rebellion and the Cambridge 

Cycling Campaign. 

20/36/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019, 8 January 2020 and 5 
February 2020 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

20/37/Plan 19-1430-FUL report 38 Chesterton Hall Cres 
 



Planning Plan/2 Thursday, 21 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of a one bedroom, two storey 
house replacing an existing garage. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of 40 Chesterton Hall: 

i. Objected to this application from the start, on well-established planning 

grounds. The positive quotes attributed to him in point 7 of the Design 

and Access Statement were fabricated, which he regarded as 

objectionable. 

ii. Specific concerns:  

a. The proposed development would not respect the character and 

appearance of the surrounding area. This application proposed 

demolishing a building that’s integral to the architectural merit of 

the street, replacing it with one that was the opposite.  

b. Contrary to the report summary, the proposed development would 

have a significant adverse impact on the amenity of the 

surrounding occupiers. The Objector would lose light to five 

windows if this proposal were to go ahead, some light would be 

blocked off almost completely. 

c. The proposed development would not provide a good level of 

outdoor amenity for future occupants. Lowering the wall at the back 

of the property would not alter the size of that strip of outdoor 

space, which was barely wide enough for a chair. Many of the 

basic elements of the 2004 proposal remained, which had been 

refused planning permission.  

iii. Residents in thirteen local properties had submitted written objections to 

this development. Not one resident had written in favour of it. 

 
Mr Corbett (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 
recommendation requiring:  

i. Provision of bird/bat box.  
ii. Details of front boundary wall. 

 
These amendments were carried unanimously. 
 



Planning Plan/3 Thursday, 21 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

Councillor Sargeant proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
requiring details of cycle shelters and bin storage. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
requiring the re-instatement of a drop kerb to the front. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; and 

ii. the following additional conditions with delegated authority to Officers to 

draft the conditions: 

a. provision of bird/bat box.  
b. details of front boundary wall 
c. details of cycle shelters and bin storage. 
d. re-instatement of the drop kerb to the front. 

20/38/Plan 20-0010-FUL report ARU 
 
Item withdrawn from agenda to enable additional consultation. 
 
Since the officer’s report was drafted, further information was provided by the 
applicant’s agent confirming the number of lockers (65 no.) proposed within the 
bank of lockers. Officers have considered it necessary to consult the 
Environmental Health team on this additional information and have therefore 

withdrawn the item from the agenda. 

20/39/Plan 19-0960-FUL report 440 Cherry Hinton Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of a one bedroom dwelling. 
 



Planning Plan/4 Thursday, 21 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation for 
an additional condition that no vehicular access points shall be made on any 
boundary of the site. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Sargeant proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
that no footpaths were blocked during construction. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 
recommendation: 

i. Condition 17 amended to include hedgehog gaps in boundary treatment. 
ii. Fire engine access. 

 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to: 

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 

and 

ii. the following additional conditions with delegated authority to Officers to 

draft the conditions:  

a. additional condition that no vehicular access points shall be made 
on any boundary of the site; 

b. Condition 17 amended to include hedgehog gaps in boundary 
treatment; 

and 

iii. informatives included on the planning permission in respect of: 

a. Fire engine access; 
b. That footpaths were not blocked during construction. 

20/40/Plan 19-1669-FUL report 101 Perse Way 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 



Planning Plan/5 Thursday, 21 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

5 

The application sought approval to change the existing use (dwelling, use 
class C3) to a 9-bed (10 person) House of Multiple Occupancy (sui generis 
use class), together with the erection of a two-storey side and rear extension, 
single storey front and rear extensions, rear roof extension, and detached 
cycle store in rear garden. The proposed cycle store, located within the rear 
garden, would be accessed using the existing public pedestrian footpath to the 
north of the site. 
 
Councillor Baigent proposed an additional condition to the Officer’s 
recommendation that the communal area was retained. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer plus 
an extra condition that the communal area was retained. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


